
1JANUARY 10, 2024 TRANSPORTATION, INFRASTRUCTURE & 
OPERATIONS COMMITTEE



2

ORDINANCE NO. 231045
Water Main Replacement in the Area of Grandview Road to Lee’s Summit Road, Gregory 
Boulevard to Longview Road, Amendment No. 1

Authorizing a $146,300.00 Amendment No. 1 to a design professional services contract with
Walter P. Moore & Associates, Inc., for the Water Main Replacement in the Area of Grandview
Road to Lee’s Summit Road, Gregory Boulevard to Longview Road project for a total contract
amount of $791,620.00.

January 10, 2024

Transportation, Infrastructure & Operations 
Committee

KC Water

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Contract No. 9597 / Project No. 80002274 
The M/WBE goals for the design professional services project were established by the Human Relations Department (now called CREO KC – Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity) at 11% MBE and 7% WBE on September 18, 2020.
The original subcontracting information was submitted to the Human Relations Department (now called CREO KC – Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity) on July 16, 2021, and was approved on September 8, 2021 with 27% MBE and 8% WBE participation.
It’s anticipated that the project’s subcontracting goals will be met with this proposed amendment.
There are Affirmative Action Program requirements in this contract.
 
Project Justification
The Water Services Department is undertaking this design professional services project to improve distribution system reliability, increase hydraulic conveyance capacity, and support fire protection.
Contract Summary/Project Description
This project includes the replacement of approximately 22,230 linear feet (LF) of 2-inch, 4-inch, 6-inch, 8-inch, 10-inch, 16-inch, and 24-inch water mains in the area of Grandview Road to Lee's Summit Road, Gregory Boulevard to Longview Road, in Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri. 
The project will replace the water mains in the following areas: 
Replace 850 LF of 6-inch clean-in place (CIP) water main with 8-inch ductile in place (DIP) along East 114th Street between Sycamore Terrace and the intersection of East 114th Terrace and East 114th Street;
Replace 1,420 LF of 4-inch CIP water main with 8-inch DIP along East 99th Terrace between Richmond Avenue and Tullis Avenue;
Replace 820 LF of 6-inch and 8-inch CIP with 8-inch DIP along Donnelly Avenue between East 98th Terrace and East 97th Terrace;
Replace 870 LF of 8-inch CIP water main with 8-inch DIP along Wallace Avenue between East 98th Terrace and East 97th Terrace;
Replace 730 LF of 6-inch CIP and 210 LF of 2-inch CIP with 6-inch and 8-inch DIP along Booth Avenue north of East 99th Street towards the dead end;
Replace 840 LF of 8-inch CIP with 8-inch DIP along East 98th Terrace between Marsh Avenue and Booth Avenue;
Replace 1,130 LF of 10-inch CIP with 8-inch DIP along Marsh Avenue between James A. Reed Road and East 99th Street;
Replace 1,110 LF of 6-inch CIP water main with 8-inch DIP along Richmond Avenue between East Bannister Road and Fairwood Drive;
Replace 1,380 LF of 4-inch CIP water main with 8-inch DIP along Elm Avenue between East 87th Street and East 90th Terrace;
Replace 6,140 LF of 24-inch CIP water main with 24-inch DIP along Old Santa Fe Road between East Bannister Road and East 87th Street;
Replace 4,060 LF of 6-inch and 10-inch CIP water mains with 12-inch DIP along Blue Parkway between Raytown City limits and Blue Parkway; and
Replace 2,670 LF of 16-inch CIP with 16-inch DIP along Lee’s Summit Road between Gregory Boulevard and Woods Chapel Road.
This contract also includes project administration, preliminary field and record investigations, property surveys, pipeline route survey, preliminary and final design, and preparation of construction drawings for bidding. 
The original $645,320.00 contract was executed by the City on December 1, 2021 after City Council approved Ordinance No. 210866.  This proposed $146,300.00 Amendment No. 1 will add 120 to the contract’s term and will have additional design work for approximately 4,600 linear feed of a 12-inch DIP water main to replace an existing 12-inch CIP water main east of Noland Road along Highway 350 (Blue Parkway).
Contract Cost Summary
Original Contract:                       $645,320.00
Proposed Amendment No. 1:     $146,300.00
Total:                                           $791,620.00


SPEAKER:  At conclusion, transition to main speaker so that they can take questions from City Council.







3KC Water

ORDINANCE 
NO. 231045



4

ORDINANCE NO. 230965 (Held in Committee)
Milrey-Stoddard Storm Water Improvements/Flood Control Project

Estimating revenue in the amount of $300,000.00 in the Capital Improvements Fund;
appropriating this amount to the Milrey Stoddard Flood Control account; authorizing a
Cooperative Agreement with Platte County, Missouri for the Design and Development, and
Management of the Milrey-Stoddard Storm Water Improvements; and authorizing a $487,373.00
contract with Wilson and Company, Inc., for the design of the Milrey Stoddard Flood Control
project.

January 10, 2024

Transportation, Infrastructure & Operations 
Committee

KC Water

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Project No. 82000365 (Cooperative Agreement)
Contract No. 473 / Project No. 82000365 (Design Professional Services Contract)
The M/WBE goals for the design professional services project was established by CREO KC (Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity) at 15% MBE and 11% WBE.
Subcontracting information was submitted to CREO KC on December 20, 2023, and was approved on December 27, 2023 with 19% MBE and 12.70% WBE participation.
There are Affirmative Action Program requirements in this contract.
 
Project Justification
Walnut Creek, a tributary of Rush Creek which generally parallels Stoddard Ave between NW 73rd Street and NW 83rd Street, has been impacted by increased runoff and surrounding development patterns.
The City completed an initial phase of the project in the mid-2000’s but did not complete the entire flood control mitigation due to a lack of funding.
Neighbors along this section of creek complain of stream bank erosion, property flooding, roadway flooding, and damage to utilities.
Walnut Creek flows into unincorporated Platte County and the City and County seek to address watershed issues via an agreed upon project that provides flood relief in the upper reaches of Walnut Creek.
With the approval for Committee Substitute for Resolution 220937, the 2024-2028 Citywide Business Plan was approved which included the Submitted FY 2024-2025 GOKC Bond Five Year Plan which included funding in FY 2025-2026 to complete the remaining flood control mitigation for the Milrey-Stoddard area of Walnut Creek.
Multiple studies have been completed to look at possible solutions to the problems along this section of creek with the most recent being the NW Stoddard Detention Preliminary Engineering Study completed by Wilson and Company, Inc. for the City dated June 13, 2019 and the County wishes to help accelerate the design of the project to allow for construction in 2025.
Project Description
The cooperative agreement will provide for a cooperative effort between the City of Kansas City, Missouri (City) and Platte County, Missouri (County) whereby County will provide Parks and Stormwater sales tax funds, in an amount not to exceed $300,000.00, for the purpose of preparing construction design documents for mitigating flooding impacts along Walnut Creek.
Work on the design professional services project with Wilson & Company, Inc. will include development of construction documents, special provisions, and cost estimates to construct a regional detention pond along Walnut Creek, south of NW 83rd Street and north of NW 80th Street; expand culverts under NW 77th Terrace, Belvidere Parkway, NW 75th Terrace and NW 75th Street; regrade and stabilize Walnut Creek between Belvidere Parkway and Park Forest downstream of NW 75th Street. 
Work on this design professional services project should be completed within 270 days following the City’s issuance of the Notice to Proceed.
Solicitation/Selection
A solicitation waiver was approved by the City Manager on November 3, 2023.
Persuant to Code of Ordinance Section 3-7(a)(3), a Specialized Waiver for Design Professional Contracts can be requested to utilize the same design professional for additional design work on subsequent phases of the same project, without a new qualification-based selection process. 
This waiver is requested for Wilson & Company, Inc. to provide design work on the subsequent design phase of the Milrey Stoddard Flood Control project. Wilson & Company, Inc. was the original design professional on the NW Stoddard Detention – Preliminary Engineering Study in 2018.
It is in the best interest of the city to contract with Wilson & Company, Inc. to retain the historical knowledge and understanding of the project area gained from the study, therefore eliminating the time and expense needed for a new design professional to become acclimated. 


The following proactive public engagements methods will be used on this project:
Public information sheet will be posted to KC Water’s website,
Public meeting will be held virtually,
Contractor and project manager information will be distributed during the project, and
Contractors will notify customers prior to traffic disruption and brief water outages.


SPEAKER:  At conclusion, transition to main speaker so that they can take questions from City Council.







5KC Water

ORDINANCE 
NO. 230965 
(Held in 
Committee)

Milrey Stoddard 
Storm Water 
Improvements 
Study Location



6KC Water

ORDINANCE 
NO. 230965 
(Held in 
Committee)

Milrey Stoddard 
Concept Plan



7KC Water

THANK YOU


	Slide Number 1
	ORDINANCE NO. 231045�Water Main Replacement in the Area of Grandview Road to Lee’s Summit Road, Gregory Boulevard to Longview Road, Amendment No. 1
	Slide Number 3
	ORDINANCE NO. 230965 (Held in Committee)�Milrey-Stoddard Storm Water Improvements/Flood Control Project
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7

